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Legend
No. Description
1 Ready for solar panels (rough-in)
2 Ready for electric car charging outlets (rough-in)
3 Water efficient landscaping
4 Enhanced Bike Parking
5 Enhanced natural light
6 Energy efficient light fixtures
7 Water efficient plumbing fixtures 
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Tree Schedule
See Arborist Report Prepared by Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Tag Name Action DBH (cm) Spread (m)

695 Apple Remove 4.0 3.5

799 Monkey Puzzle Remove 31.0 5.0

800 Blue Spruce Remove 25.0 5.0

898 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 5.0

903 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 4.0

912 Big Leaf Maple Remove 46.0 12.0

913 Western Red Cedar Remove 37.0 5.0

914 Western Red Cedar Remove 33.0 4.0

915 Western Red Cedar Remove 51.0 10.0

916 Ash Remove 55.0 14.0

NT1 Japanese Cherry Remove 48.0 8.0

NT2 Cherry Plum Remove 28.0 3.0

NT3 Ginkgo Retain 7.0 2.0

NT4 Ash Remove 3.0 1.0

NT5 Red Maple Retain 8.0 2.0

NT6 Scarlet Oak Remove 4.0 2.0

NT7 Red Maple Retain 47.0 10.0

NT8 Red Maple Retain 49.0 10.0

NT9 Japanese Cherry Retain 30.0 5.0
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Zoning Reconciliation
Lot Descripition

Property 1 Property 2
Civic Address: 1400 Fairfield Rd. 349 Kipling St.

Legal Address: Lot 13 Plan 884 Lot 35 Fairfield Farm 

Section Ffld Victoria Estate Victoria VIP884

Existing Zoning: R1-B R1-B

Site Area: 631.3 M2 630.9 M2 Total: 1262.3 M2

FSR Proposed: 0.895

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 4 Units 0.831

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 5 Units 0.958

Site Open Space 32.6% 410.69 M2

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 16.2% 203.59 M2

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 16.5% 207.09 M2

Lot Coverage 56.4% 711.37 M2

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 25.7% 324.22 M2

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 30.7% 387.15 M2

Setbacks Proposed

Side Yard Corner Lot (Kipling St.) 1.67 m 5.48 FT

Front Yard (Fairfield Rd.) 4.65 m 15.26 FT

Front Yard (Thurlow Rd.) 4.80 m 15.75 FT

Rear Yard 1.66 m 5.45 FT

Building Height Maximum Proposed

Block 01 8.30 m 2.5 Stories 8.24 m 2.5 Stories

Block 02 10.50 m 2.5 Stories 10.19 m 2.5 Stories

Vehicle Parking Required: 14.0 stalls Proposed: 9 stalls

Dwelling Unit < 45m2 0.85 / Unit 0.0 stalls 0 stalls

Dwelling Unit 45m2 - 70m2 1.00 / Unit 0.0 stalls 0 stalls

Dwelling Unit >70m2 1.45 / Unit ** 13.05 stalls 9 stalls

Vistor 0.10 / Unit 0.90 stalls 0 stalls

** In line with attached dwelling parking requirments of 1.0 stall per dwelling unit

Bicycle Parking Required: 17 stalls Proposed: 39 stalls

Long Term 1.25 / Unit 11 stalls 34 stalls See Bike Locker

Short Term 6 stalls 5 stalls

N

Project

Project Data
GFA Area 

(SF)
Zoning 

Area (SF)
Habitable 
Half Storey

Site Area 
(SF) FAR Bedrms

Block 01 (Unit 1-4)
Thurlow Cluster 7,419 5,643 6,791 0.831 11
Basement 1,239 0
Main Floor 3,270 1,940
Second Floor 1,436 2,405
Half Storey 1,473 1,298 54.0%

Garage 679 0

Block 02 (Unit 5-9)
Fairfield Cluster 9,052 6,513 6,796 0.958 15
Basement 2,539 0
Main Floor 3,362 2,403
Second Floor 1,771 2,795
Half Storey 518 1,315 47.1%

Garage 863 0
Refuse 186 0

Total 16,657 12,156 13,587 0.895

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior 
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.
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Development
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Project Data
GFA Area 

(SF)
Zoning 

Area (SF)
Habitable 
Half Storey

Site Area 
(SF) FAR Bedrms

Block 01 (Unit 1-4)
Thurlow Cluster 7,419 5,643 6,791 0.831 11
Basement 1,239 0
Main Floor 3,270 1,940
Second Floor 1,436 2,405
Half Storey 1,473 1,298 54.0%

Garage 679 0

Block 02 (Unit 5-9)
Fairfield Cluster 9,052 6,513 6,796 0.958 15
Basement 2,539 0
Main Floor 3,362 2,403
Second Floor 1,771 2,795
Half Storey 518 1,315 47.1%

Garage 863 0
Refuse 186 0

Total 16,657 12,156 13,587 0.895

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior 
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.

Schedule A – DEFINITIONS                            
 

Page 2 of 19 

Amended July 26, 2018 
Bylaw 18-017 

Amended July 26, 2018 
Bylaw 18-017 

"Attached Dwelling" means a building used or designed as three or more self-contained dwelling 
units, each having direct access to the outside at grade level, where no dwelling unit is wholly or 
partly above another dwelling unit. 
 

"Balcony" means a platform which projects from the wall of a building above ground level and that is 
partially enclosed by a low parapet or railing in such a manner as to remain permanently 
exposed to outside weather. 

 
"Basement" means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below 

grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade. 
 

 
 
“Bicycle Parking, Long-Term” is intended for long-term users of a building, such as employees or 

residents, and will consist of a secure space dedicated for bicycle parking within a structure or 
building on the same lot and has the same meaning as “Class 1” bicycle parking. 

 
“Bicycle Parking, Short-Term” is intended for short-term use by visitors and customers and will 

consist of bicycle racks located in a publicly accessible space at or near a building entrance and 
has the same meaning as “Class 2” bicycle parking. 

 
"Boarder" means a person who lives in a boarding house or with a family and who pays for board and 

lodging. 
 
"Boarding House" means a dwelling in which rooms are rented and meals are provided to more than 

four but not more than fifteen persons other than members of the family of the occupier, but 
does not include a dwelling in which meals are prepared within rented rooms or a community 
care facility within the meaning of the Community Care and Assisted Living Act. 

 
"Boundary" in reference to a lot, extends throughout its length both upwards and downwards ad 

infinitum from the surface of the lot. 
 
"Building" means anything constructed or placed on a lot used or intended for supporting or sheltering 

any use, excluding landscaping, docks, wharfs and piers. 
 
"Building By-law" means any by-laws of the City regulating or controlling the construction of buildings, 

and includes any codes and regulations of the same nature made applicable to the City by 
Provincial Statute. 
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"Accessory Building" means a building that is subordinate to the principal use on a lot.  
 
"Accessory Use" means a use that is normally incidental or normally associated with the principal use. 
 
"Accessory Garden Structure" means swimming pools, fences, walls, terraces and trellises, walks, 

patios, tennis courts, playgrounds and surface improvements ordinarily erected, maintained or 
used for ornament or for the private recreation and enjoyment of persons residing in the building 
to which the same relates. 

 
“Affordable” means housing that falls within the financial means of a household in either market or 

non-market dwellings.  Total costs for rent or mortgage plus taxes (including a 10% down 
payment), insurance and utilities must equal 30% or less of a household’s annual income.  

 
"All-Night Dance Club" means a dance club that operates at any time between 2:00a.m. and 6:00a.m. 

of the same day. 
 
"Amusement Centre" means a building or lot in which not more than 150 amusement vending, slot 

machines, video machines or pinball machines are kept for use by the public, but does not 
include an amusement establishment as defined in the Amusement Establishments Control 
Bylaw. 

 
"Area" of a lot means its surface area in plan, but does not include any portion of land below a natural 

high water mark. 
 
"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is 

enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area 
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but 
does not include of the following areas: 

 
a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as 

set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in 

this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
c) the area or areas of balconies, exposed decks, patios or roofs; and 
d) the area of elevator shafts.” 
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"Sleeping Unit" means one or more habitable rooms which are
sleeping or sleeping and living purposes, but in which th
sink, or cooking facility. 

 
“Small-scale commercial urban food production” means: 
 

(a)  cultivating and harvesting plants or fungi; 
(b)  beekeeping and harvesting honey;  
(c)  keeping poultry to collect eggs; and 
(d)  sorting, cleaning and packaging the items noted abo

 
for retail purposes, as well as selling and storing harvest

 
"Split Level Dwelling" means a dwelling constructed in such a

is provided in adjacent areas on different floor levels. 
 
"Storefront Cannabis Retailer" means premises where canna

person who attends at the premises. 
 
"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any f

not include a basement or a crawlspace. 
 
"Stormwater Retention and Water Quality Facility" has the s

Sewer and Stormwater Utilities Bylaw, as amended or re
 
“Street” includes a lane, road, sidewalk, and other public highw
 
"Street Boundary", "Street Frontage" or "Street Line" means

street provided that: 
 

a) where a lot is bounded either in whole or in part by m
boundary shall be deemed to be the boundary the lo
widest of the abutting streets or when both streets ar
boundary of a lot abutting a street.  

b) where a lot does not have a boundary with a street, l
means the boundary between such lot and the area o
access to the lot; and 

c) where a lot which is not connected with a public high
means the boundary nearest to the nearest public hig

 
"Street Wall" means the wall of a building which fronts upon the

at or above the level of the ground. 
 
"Surface Parking Space" means any space or area that is use

or movement of motor vehicles and that is not contained
 
"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of a

space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above gra
 
"Townhouse" means an attached dwelling. 
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1. Parking Requirements 

1.1 Application of Requirements 

1. The minimum number of parking spaces required for each use must be calculated to the 
nearest whole number. 

 
2. Where a building contains more than one use, the total number of parking spaces 

required shall be the sum of the number of parking spaces required for each use, or type 
of use, calculated separately. 

 
Example: Calculating Vehicle Parking Requirements  
 

 
Type of Building 

or Use 

 
Units / Floor 

Area 
 

 
Parking 

Required 

 
Visitor Parking 

Required 

 
Total Parking 

Required 

Multi-Residential, 
Condominium 
 

8 units between 
45-70m2 in the 
Core Area 
 
6 units greater 
than 70m2 in the 
Core Area 
 

8 x 0.8 = 6.4 
 
 
 
6 x 1.2 = 7.2 
 
 
 
6.4 + 7.2 = 13.6 
(13.6 ĺ 14) 
 

14 x 0.1 = 1.4 
(1.4 ĺ 1) 

14 + 1 = 15 

Restaurant 
 

155m2 3.88 
(3.88 ĺ 4) 
 

N/A 4 

Office, Health 
Care 
 

678m2 13.6 
(13.6 ĺ 14) 

N/A 14 

 
Total Vehicular Parking Spaces 
Required 
 

   
33 

  
3. If a use is not specifically listed in Table 1 or Table 2 of this Schedule, the number of 

parking spaces required shall be calculated on the basis of a use or class of use that is 
most similar to the actual use, based on parking demand characteristics. 
 

4. Unless otherwise stated, all references to ³floor area´ in this Schedule shall be calculated 
as gross floor area. 

 
5. For the purpose of calculating parking requirements under this Bylaw, in addition to all 

internal floor areas, all outside seating and serving areas located on a lot and associated 
with a Restaurant or a Drinking Establishment use shall be counted as floor area.  

 

Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 1,243 sq ft 115.5 m2 770 sq ft 71.6 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 800 sq ft 74.4 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 842 sq ft 78.2 m2

Totals: 3,072 sq ft 285.4 m2 2,413 sq ft 224.1 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 2
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 622 sq ft 57.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 600 sq ft 55.7 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 545 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,239 sq ft 115.1 m2 1,144 sq ft 106.3 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 3
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 545 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,233 sq ft 114.6 m2 1,115 sq ft 103.6 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 4
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 515 sq ft 47.8 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 456 sq ft 42.3 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 971 sq ft 90.2 m2 2

Garage 170 sq ft 15.8 m2

Floor Area Legend

Area counted towards zoning floor ratio
Area of refuse
Area of garage

Floor Area Calculations Unit 5
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.7 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 515 sq ft 47.8 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 456 sq ft 42.3 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 971 sq ft 90.2 m2 2

Garage 178 sq ft 16.5 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 585 sq ft 54.4 m2
Half Storey 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 430 sq ft 39.9 m2

Totals: 1,244 sq ft 115.5 m2 1,586 sq ft 147.3 m2 4

Garage 169 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 7
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 585 sq ft 54.4 m2
Half Storey 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 430 sq ft 39.9 m2

Totals: 1,238 sq ft 115.0 m2 1,586 sq ft 147.3 m2 4

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 677 sq ft 62.9 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 705 sq ft 65.5 m2 669 sq ft 62.1 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 577 sq ft 53.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,008 sq ft 186.6 m2 1,246 sq ft 115.7 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 593 sq ft 55.1 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 532 sq ft 49.5 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,126 sq ft 104.6 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

All basements are less than 1.8m below grade, 
excluded. See sections

Bicycle parking excluded
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"Grade" means the elevation calculated by averaging the elevation of natural grade or finished grade, 
whichever is lower at any points at which any part of a building comes into contact with the 
surface of a lot, excluding any artificial mounds of earth or rocks placed at or near the wall of a 
building, and excluding the minimum window well width and depth required by the British 
Columbia Building Code.” 

 

 
 
"Greenhouse" means a structure, or that portion of a structure, made primarily of glass or other 

translucent material for the purpose of cultivation or protection of plants 
 
"Habitable Room" means a room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, storage room, toilet, 

bathroom, sauna room, hallway, or stairway. 
 
"Half Storey" means that part of any building wholly or partly within the framing of the roof, where the 

habitable floor area is not more than 70% of the ground floor area of the building. 
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"Setback" or "Line of Setback" means the shortest horizontal distance from a boundary of a lot to the 
face of the building, excluding: 

 

a) cornice or retaining wall or fence; and 
b) exterior wall treatments, insulation and rainscreen systems up to a maximum of 0.13m in 

depth. 

 
 

 
"Short-Term Rental" means the renting of a dwelling, or any portion of it, for a period of less than 30 

days and includes vacation rentals. 
 
"Side Yard" means a yard located on the side of a building and extending from the front wall to the 

rear wall of the building. 
 
"Single Family Dwelling" means a detached building having independent exterior walls and 

containing only one self-contained dwelling unit. 
 
"Site" means a lot having its principal frontage upon a street, occupied or to be occupied by one or 

more buildings. 
 
"Site Coverage" means the percentage of the area of a lot which is occupied by any structure. 
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"Sleeping Unit" means one or more habitable rooms which are
sleeping or sleeping and living purposes, but in which th
sink, or cooking facility. 

 
“Small-scale commercial urban food production” means: 
 

(a)  cultivating and harvesting plants or fungi; 
(b)  beekeeping and harvesting honey;  
(c)  keeping poultry to collect eggs; and 
(d)  sorting, cleaning and packaging the items noted abo

 
for retail purposes, as well as selling and storing harvest

 
"Split Level Dwelling" means a dwelling constructed in such a

is provided in adjacent areas on different floor levels. 
 
"Storefront Cannabis Retailer" means premises where canna

person who attends at the premises. 
 
"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any f

not include a basement or a crawlspace. 
 
"Stormwater Retention and Water Quality Facility" has the s

Sewer and Stormwater Utilities Bylaw, as amended or re
 
“Street” includes a lane, road, sidewalk, and other public highw
 
"Street Boundary", "Street Frontage" or "Street Line" means

street provided that: 
 

a) where a lot is bounded either in whole or in part by m
boundary shall be deemed to be the boundary the lo
widest of the abutting streets or when both streets ar
boundary of a lot abutting a street.  

b) where a lot does not have a boundary with a street, l
means the boundary between such lot and the area o
access to the lot; and 

c) where a lot which is not connected with a public high
means the boundary nearest to the nearest public hig

 
"Street Wall" means the wall of a building which fronts upon the

at or above the level of the ground. 
 
"Surface Parking Space" means any space or area that is use

or movement of motor vehicles and that is not contained
 
"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of a

space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above gra
 
"Townhouse" means an attached dwelling. 
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"Enclosed Parking Space" means any space or area that is us
parking or movement of motor vehicles and that is conta
below the grade of the building or contained entirely with

 
"Escort Services" means a business that is required to be licen

Service Bylaw. 
 
"Family" means one person or a group of persons who through

circumstances normally live together. 
 
“Financial service” means any uses related to all forms of fina

credit unions, trust companies, insurance and mortgage 
 
"Finished Grade" means the finished elevation of the ground s

land altering activities. 
 
"First Storey" means the storey above the basement of a build

without a basement, means the lowest storey. 
 
"Floor Space Ratio" means the ratio of the total floor area of a

it is situated. 

"Foodstand" means a container which holds, shelves or otherw
commercial urban food production for retail purposes ou

 
"Free Standing Food Sales Outlet" means a building in or from

retail sale of food, ready for consumption, which may be
such a building is the only or principal building on the lot
conducted. 
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four but not more than fifteen persons other than members of the family of the occupier, but 
does not include a dwelling in which meals are prepared within rented rooms or a community 
care facility within the meaning of the Community Care and Assisted Living Act. 
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infinitum from the surface of the lot. 
 
"Building" means anything constructed or placed on a lot used or intended for supporting or sheltering 

any use, excluding landscaping, docks, wharfs and piers. 
 
"Building By-law" means any by-laws of the City regulating or controlling the construction of buildings, 

and includes any codes and regulations of the same nature made applicable to the City by 
Provincial Statute. 
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"Attached Dwelling" means a building used or designed as three or more self-contained dwelling 
units, each having direct access to the outside at grade level, where no dwelling unit is wholly or 
partly above another dwelling unit. 
 

"Balcony" means a platform which projects from the wall of a building above ground level and that is 
partially enclosed by a low parapet or railing in such a manner as to remain permanently 
exposed to outside weather. 

 
"Basement" means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below 

grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade. 
 

 
 
“Bicycle Parking, Long-Term” is intended for long-term users of a building, such as employees or 

residents, and will consist of a secure space dedicated for bicycle parking within a structure or 
building on the same lot and has the same meaning as “Class 1” bicycle parking. 

 
“Bicycle Parking, Short-Term” is intended for short-term use by visitors and customers and will 

consist of bicycle racks located in a publicly accessible space at or near a building entrance and 
has the same meaning as “Class 2” bicycle parking. 
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"Accessory Building" means a building that is subordinate to the principal use on a lot.  
 
"Accessory Use" means a use that is normally incidental or normally associated with the principal use. 
 
"Accessory Garden Structure" means swimming pools, fences, walls, terraces and trellises, walks, 

patios, tennis courts, playgrounds and surface improvements ordinarily erected, maintained or 
used for ornament or for the private recreation and enjoyment of persons residing in the building 
to which the same relates. 

 
“Affordable” means housing that falls within the financial means of a household in either market or 

non-market dwellings.  Total costs for rent or mortgage plus taxes (including a 10% down 
payment), insurance and utilities must equal 30% or less of a household’s annual income.  

 
"All-Night Dance Club" means a dance club that operates at any time between 2:00a.m. and 6:00a.m. 

of the same day. 
 
"Amusement Centre" means a building or lot in which not more than 150 amusement vending, slot 

machines, video machines or pinball machines are kept for use by the public, but does not 
include an amusement establishment as defined in the Amusement Establishments Control 
Bylaw. 

 
"Area" of a lot means its surface area in plan, but does not include any portion of land below a natural 

high water mark. 
 
"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is 

enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area 
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but 
does not include of the following areas: 

 
a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as 

set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in 

this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
c) the area or areas of balconies, exposed decks, patios or roofs; and 
d) the area of elevator shafts.” 
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N

"Open Site Space" means that portion of a lot which is landscaped and not
occupied or obstructed by any building or portion of building, driveway or
parking lot; excluding accessory garden structures, balconies and roof

projections.

"Site Coverage" means the percentage of the area of a lot which is occupied
by any structure.
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Grade Calculations - Block 01
Grade Points Average Distance Total

A 3.69 m To B 3.69 m 3.69 m x 0.65 m 2.40

B 3.69 m To C 3.69 m 3.69 m x 2.45 m 9.03

C 3.69 m To D 3.66 m 3.67 m x 1.78 m 6.54

D 3.66 m To E 3.66 m 3.66 m x 6.60 m 24.16

E 3.66 m To F 3.69 m 3.67 m x 6.32 m 23.21

F 3.69 m To G 3.69 m 3.69 m x 3.35 m 12.35

G 3.69 m To H 3.69 m 3.69 m x 3.63 m 13.38

I 4.00 m To J 4.00 m 4.00 m x 5.57 m 22.29

J 4.00 m To K 4.00 m 4.00 m x 5.40 m 21.61

K 4.00 m To L 3.93 m 3.97 m x 3.35 m 13.29

L 3.93 m To M 4.01 m 3.97 m x 5.54 m 22.00

M 4.01 m To N 4.01 m 4.01 m x 13.06 m 52.38

N 4.01 m To O 4.03 m 4.02 m x 0.91 m 3.66

O 4.03 m To P 4.01 m 4.02 m x 6.91 m 27.78

P 4.01 m To Q 3.93 m 3.97 m x 4.11 m 16.32

Q 3.93 m To R 3.82 m 3.87 m x 5.49 m 21.27

R 3.82 m To S 3.74 m 3.78 m x 6.05 m 22.86

S 3.74 m To T 3.74 m 3.74 m x 0.46 m 1.72

T 3.74 m To U 3.69 m 3.71 m x 2.13 m 7.91

U 3.69 m To V 3.69 m 3.69 m x 0.46 m 1.70

V 3.69 m To W 3.69 m 3.69 m x 0.65 m 2.40

W 3.69 m To A 3.69 m 3.69 m x 4.00 m 14.74

342.97

Perimeter of Building 88.87 m

Average Grade 3.86 m

Grade Calculations - Block 02
Grade Points Average Distance Total

A 4.12 m To B 4.12 m 4.12 m x 13.06 m 53.81

B 4.12 m To C 4.27 m 4.20 m x 5.54 m 23.25

C 4.27 m To D 4.31 m 4.29 m x 3.35 m 14.38

D 4.31 m To E 4.31 m 4.31 m x 10.92 m 47.09

E 4.31 m To F 4.18 m 4.25 m x 2.03 m 8.62

F 4.18 m To G 4.31 m 4.25 m x 0.79 m 3.36

G 4.31 m To H 4.31 m 4.31 m x 5.38 m 23.20

H 4.31 m To I 4.60 m 4.46 m x 10.80 m 48.14

I 4.60 m To J 4.76 m 4.68 m x 3.61 m 16.90

J 4.76 m To K 4.25 m 4.50 m x 0.46 m 2.07

K 4.25 m To L 4.30 m 4.27 m x 3.76 m 16.06

L 4.30 m To M 4.76 m 4.53 m x 0.46 m 2.08

M 4.76 m To N 4.76 m 4.76 m x 4.01 m 19.09

O 4.19 m To P 4.04 m 4.12 m x 4.70 m 19.35

P 4.04 m To Q 4.04 m 4.04 m x 0.41 m 1.66

Q 4.04 m To R 3.98 m 4.01 m x 1.17 m 4.69

R 3.98 m To S 3.98 m 3.98 m x 1.22 m 4.85

S 3.98 m To T 3.98 m 3.98 m x 2.24 m 8.91

T 3.98 m To U 3.98 m 3.98 m x 1.22 m 4.85

U 3.98 m To V 3.98 m 3.98 m x 1.70 m 6.76

W 4.53 m To X 4.54 m 4.54 m x 1.73 m 7.85

X 4.54 m To Y 4.51 m 4.52 m x 3.00 m 13.57

Y 4.51 m To Z 4.42 m 4.46 m x 5.49 m 24.50

Z 4.42 m To AA 4.36 m 4.39 m x 4.11 m 18.03

AA 4.36 m To AB 4.14 m 4.25 m x 6.91 m 29.37

AB 4.14 m To A 4.12 m 4.13 m x 0.91 m 3.76

426.23

Perimeter of Building 98.98 m

Average Grade 4.31 m
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.

Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 1,243 sq ft 115.5 m2 770 sq ft 71.6 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 800 sq ft 74.4 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 842 sq ft 78.2 m2

Totals: 3,072 sq ft 285.4 m2 2,413 sq ft 224.1 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 2
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 622 sq ft 57.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 600 sq ft 55.7 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 545 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,239 sq ft 115.1 m2 1,144 sq ft 106.3 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 3
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 545 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,233 sq ft 114.6 m2 1,115 sq ft 103.6 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 4
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 515 sq ft 47.8 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 456 sq ft 42.3 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 971 sq ft 90.2 m2 2

Garage 170 sq ft 15.8 m2
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.



Floor Area Calculations Unit 5
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.7 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 515 sq ft 47.8 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 456 sq ft 42.3 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 971 sq ft 90.2 m2 2

Garage 178 sq ft 16.5 m2
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Second Floor Plan
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.



Floor Area Calculations Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 585 sq ft 54.4 m2
Half Storey 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 430 sq ft 39.9 m2

Totals: 1,244 sq ft 115.5 m2 1,586 sq ft 147.3 m2 4

Garage 169 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.

FU
R

N

HWT

UP

Mech
6'5" x 6'4"

Ensuite
9'2" x 5'0"

Multi Use Room
16'11" x 12'9"

0.
76

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

0.76m X 2.03m

0.76m X 2.03m
0.76m X 2.03m

0.
76

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

1.22m X 2.03m

Bedroom
9'10" x 14'3"

1.22m X 0.76m

1.22m X 0.76m

0.2m 1.12m 1.63m 1.12m 1.42m

10
.0

1m
0.

61
m

0.
91

m

10
.0

1m
0.

61
m

0.
91

m

1.59m3.9m

0.78m0.81m

4.
36

m
1.

64
m

4.
01

m

3.
44

m
3.

3m
0.

93
m

2.
34

m

1.23m0.93m0.41m2.92m

1.44m 1.79m 1.03m 1.23m

0.91m

0.91m

DC
5.49m

1
2

10
.6

2m

Basement Floor Plan
Scale: 1:500

DN
Ensuite

13'10" x 13'2"

WIC
13'10" x 5'0"

Ensuite
12'11" x 5'6"

Balcony
14'6" x 6'2"

0.
76

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

0.76m X 2.03m

0.
86

m
7.

72
m

1.
12

m
0.

91
m

1.
89

m
1.

64
m

4.
19

m

0.88m 3.02m 1.59m

1.51m 1.51m

0.
46

m
8.

59
m

1.
42

m
0.

34
m

0.
27

m

2.
76

m
1.

64
m

2.
79

m
1.

4m

0.2m5.08m0.2m

3.68m 1.4m

0.98m 2.14m 0.91m 0.41m 1.04m

3.89m 0.56m 1.04m

Roof Below

Skylight

DC
5.49m

1
2

10
.6

2m

Third Floor Plan
Scale: 1:503

DN

UP

Window Well

Living Rm
12'4" x 12'2"

Kitchen
13'6" x 12'10"

Entry
4'11" x 4'5"

Dining
12'6" x 8'9"

Pwdr
4'0" x 4'11"

3.05m X 2.03m

2.69m X 2.51m

0.
71

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

1.37m X 2.03m

0.
91

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

Window Well

10
.0

1m
0.

61
m

0.
91

m

2.
56

m
3.

71
m

3.
74

m

0.2m 3.86m 1.42m

2.13m 1.93m

4.2m 1.29m

0.46m 3.05m 0.69m

1.
75

m
1.

08
m

3.
91

m
0.

97
m

0.
72

m
1.

57
m

10
.0

1m
0.

61
m

DN

DN

DC
5.49m

1
2

10
.6

2m

Main Floor Plan
Scale: 1:501

W
/D

DN

UP

Bedroom
12'5" x 14'1"

Ensuite
10'6" x 5'0"

Ensuite
7'7" x 5'0"

Bedroom
10'6" x 9'10"

WIC
5'0" x 7'0"

Storage
4'5" x 5'0"

0.76m X 2.03m

2.69m X 1.73m

1.68m X 1.42m

0.76m X 2.03m

1.
52

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

0.76m X 2.03m

0.76m X 2.03m

1.
83

m
 X

 2
.0

3m

10
.0

1m
0.

61
m

2.
81

m
1.

69
m

1.
64

m
3.

87
m

0.71m 3.35m 1.42m

1.3m 2.06m

0.2m 3.86m 1.42m

1.93m 1.93m

0.
61

m
10

.0
1m

0.
46

m

1.
69

m
1.

09
m

3.
9m

0.
98

m
2.

34
m

1.49m0.59m0.88m2.53m

2.23m 1.18m 1.04m 1.03m

0.92m

0.
81

m

DC
5.49m

1
2

10
.6

2m

Second Floor Plan
Scale: 1:502

Floor Area Calculations Unit 7
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 571 sq ft 53.0 m2
Second Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 585 sq ft 54.4 m2
Half Storey 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 430 sq ft 39.9 m2

Totals: 1,238 sq ft 115.0 m2 1,586 sq ft 147.3 m2 4

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 677 sq ft 62.9 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 705 sq ft 65.5 m2 669 sq ft 62.1 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 577 sq ft 53.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,008 sq ft 186.6 m2 1,246 sq ft 115.7 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 593 sq ft 55.1 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 532 sq ft 49.5 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,126 sq ft 104.6 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 677 sq ft 62.9 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 705 sq ft 65.5 m2 669 sq ft 62.1 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 577 sq ft 53.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,008 sq ft 186.6 m2 1,246 sq ft 115.7 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 593 sq ft 55.1 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 532 sq ft 49.5 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,126 sq ft 104.6 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Block Plan Notes:
See unit plans for detailed dimensions and notes.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.



East Elevation - Thurlow Road
Scale: 1:653

3.353m 10.617m
3 12

PL

1
A4.2

Highest Eave

Mid-point Between Highest Ridge
And Highest Eave

72.91'
T/O Roof

22.22m

59.53'
T/O 3rd Floor Subfloor

18.14m

49.93'
T/O 2nd Floor Subfloor

15.22m

9.
56

m

4.
08

m
0.

32
m

2.
61

m
0.

32
m

2.
61

m

40.32'
T/O 1st Floor Subfloor

12.29m

41.54'
Average Grade

12.66m

39.65'
GFE

12.09m

8.
24

m

12.09m 12.09m

PL

12.09m
(E) Unit 1
95.7 sq m

Compartment

Mid-point Between Highest Ridge
And Highest Eave

72.92'
T/O Roof
22.22m

60.80'
T/O 2nd Floor Subfloor
18.53m

51.70'
T/O 1st Floor Subfloor
15.76m

43.15'
GFE
13.15m

3.
69

m
0.

32
m

2.
46

m
0.

32
m

2.
29

m

Highest Eave

41.54'
Average Grade
12.66m

8.
24

m

13.23m

West Elevation - Driveway
Scale: 1:652

3.353m10.617m
31 2

PL

1
A4.2

13.15m PL

13.29m

13.15m

13.41m

(W) Garage 3
7.8 sq m

Compartment
(W) Garage 4

7.2 sq m

Compartment
(W) Garage 5

7.3 sq m

Compartment
(W) Garage 6

9.7 sq m

Compartment

(W) Unit 4
43.1 sq m

Compartment

North Elevation - Kipling Street
Scale: 1:651

Highest Eave

Mid-point Between Highest Ridge
And Highest Eave

72.91'
T/O Roof
22.22m

59.53'
T/O 3rd Floor Subfloor
18.14m

49.93'
T/O 2nd Floor Subfloor
15.22m

9.
56

m

4.
08

m
0.

32
m

2.
61

m
0.

32
m

2.
61

m

40.32'
T/O 1st Floor Subfloor
12.29m

41.54'
Average Grade
12.66m

39.65'
GFE
12.09m

8.
24

m

Mid-point Between Highest Ridge
And Highest Eave

72.92'
T/O Roof

22.22m

60.80'
T/O 2nd Floor Subfloor

18.53m

51.70'
T/O 1st Floor Subfloor

15.76m

43.15'
GFE

13.15m

3.
69

m
0.

32
m

2.
46

m
0.

32
m

2.
29

m

Highest Eave

41.54'
Average Grade

12.66m

8.
24

m

5.486m5.486m5.486m10.008m
Unit 4Unit 3Unit 2Unit 1

A B C D E

Mid-point Between Highest Ridge
And Highest Eave

Highest Eave

41.54'
Average Grade
12.66m

8.
24

m
5.

12
m

0.
32

m
3.

07
m

0.
32

m
2.

46
m

72.91'
T/O Roof
22.22m

56.12'
T/O 2nd Floor Subfloor
17.10m

45.01'
T/O 1st Floor Subfloor
13.72m

1.
71

m
9.

56
m

35.91'
TOS Basement
10.95m

Window Well Window Well

12.09m

12.45m

13.23m(N) Unit 4
38.9 sq m

Compartment

(N) Unit 3
39.6 sq m

Compartment

(N) Unit 2
41.2 sq m

Compartment

(N) Unit 1
51.5 sq m

Compartment

0.61m

Spatial Separation (9.10.14.4.) - Block 01 (Not Sprinklered)
Compartment Area of 

Facade
Limiting Distance (LD) Unprotected Openings Construction of 

Building Face
Cladding

Permitted Actual

North Facade

   (N) Unit 1 51.5 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.2 % 49.0 m2 19.9 % 10.3 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 2 41.2 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 3 39.6 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 4 38.9 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

East Facade

   (E) Unit 1 95.7 m2 15.16 m to Thurlow Rd LD Exceeds 12.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

South Facade

   (S) Unit 1A 20.6 m2 1.66 m to PL 13.4 % **2.8 m2 4.4 % 0.9 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

   (S) Unit 1B 30.6 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 13.0 m2 10.5 % 3.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Garage 2 17.9 m2 1.66 m to PL 15.4 % **2.8 m2 9.2 % 1.7 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

   (S) Unit 2 35.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 15.2 m2 33.3 % 11.9 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 3 35.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 15.2 m2 33.3 % 11.9 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 4 24.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 10.6 m2 33.6 % 8.4 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Garage 3 12.6 m2 1.66 m to PL 21.9 % **2.8 m2 0.0 % 0.0 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

West Facade

   (W) Unit 4 43.1 m2 3.56 m to Midway 29.4 % **12.7 m2 6.5 % 2.8 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 3 7.8 m2 3.56 m to Midway 162.9 % **12.7 m2 66.9 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 4 7.2 m2 3.56 m to Midway 175.7 % **12.7 m2 72.1 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 5 7.3 m2 3.56 m to Midway 174.1 % **12.7 m2 71.5 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 6 9.7 m2 3.56 m to Midway 130.9 % **12.7 m2 53.7 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

9.10.14.2.(2) Fire Compartments are to be a min. of 45min FRR ** Limiting Distance Squared

9.10.14.3. Assumes Fire department response time is < 10min
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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Exterior Materials

No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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Block Plan Notes:
See unit plans for detailed dimensions and notes.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.



West Elevation - Fairfield Road
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal

Spatial Separation (9.10.14.4.) - Block 02 (Not Sprinklered)
Compartment Area of 

Facade
Limiting Distance (LD) Unprotected Openings Construction of 

Building Face
Cladding

Permitted Actual

North Facade

   (N) Unit 5 38.4 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 6 54.3 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.0 % 51.6 m2 42.6 % 23.1 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 7 52.0 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.0 % 49.4 m2 44.4 % 23.1 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 8 78.7 m2 13.96 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 12.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

East Facade

   (E) Unit 5 44.1 m2 3.56 m to Midway 28.7 % **12.7 m2 6.4 % 2.8 m2 C, 60 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 7 9.6 m2 3.56 m to Midway 132.6 % **12.7 m2 54.4 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 8 7.3 m2 3.56 m to Midway 174.1 % **12.7 m2 71.5 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 9 7.2 m2 3.56 m to Midway 175.7 % **12.7 m2 72.1 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Refuse 7.9 m2 3.56 m to Midway 160.8 % **12.7 m2 49.5 % 3.9 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

South Facade

   (S) Unit 5 26.0 m2 5.00 m to PL 63.5 % 16.5 m2 32.1 % 8.4 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Refuse 12.2 m2 1.71 m to PL 23.9 % **2.9 m2 0.0 % 0.0 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

   (S) Unit 6 50.1 m2 5.00 m to PL 49.9 % **25.0 m2 27.3 % 13.7 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 7 50.1 m2 5.00 m to PL 49.9 % **25.0 m2 27.3 % 13.7 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 9 90.2 m2 1.71 m to PL 8.4 % 7.6 m2 5.9 % 5.3 m2 NC, 60 MIN NC

West Facade

   (W) Unit 8 40.3 m2 15.28 m to C/L Fairfield Rd. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Unit 9 38.7 m2 15.28 m to C/L Fairfield Rd. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

9.10.14.2.(2) Fire Compartments are to be a min. of 45min FRR ** Limiting Distance Squared

9.10.14.3. Assumes Fire department response time is < 10min
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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